1-Needie, High-posi-bed, Left Hook type, Unison-feed,
Lockstitch Machine (1.6-fold Hook)
NARR PR-RHEBRERSZEY 32 (1.6(58)

- L ii = 1 6 0

1-Needle, High-post-bed, Left Hook type, Unison-feed,
Lockstltch Machine (Standard Hook)
i‘wa’ h Z him$£‘f&§$ﬁ%&%’“ﬁ Y3y (BER)

29323201

No.1253-03






HOW TC MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. Explanation of codes
1} %" mark..........means this partis changed from the previous parts book.
As to the detafis of the change,refer to "List for information of change”.
2} 7017 weecvvvenenneno Tefer to "Note” explanation at bottom of page.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
- Each numeral indicates the number of parts required.
-"0.1" and "2.5" indif:ate the Jength (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpén that constructs an assembly part.

4. Dofted lines on the Figures indicate assembiy parts.

A= XN TRIBICERELT
i R MOESHN :
D, e BIEOA—Y Ty S UL TS EEES MR EE LT,
EEAZR" EEEHIA M 2BRLTREEW,
2) 01" e R F D" R ORAE BT RS L,
2. RBEOHTFIX, BiERL. 0.1, 25508, BS (BfuA—rL) ERLET.
3 BEBO () . EBSABRLTVAIBRTHEC LERKLET,
4 AZAMR—TD — — — — — P, BERTHIC LEBBELET.



CONTENTS

=] &
L.FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS ........oooirrmmmainne o 1
HIER - M pE
2. MAIN SHAFT,HOOK DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY &
THREAD TAKE~UP LEVER COMPONENTS . ....uuntiittintiees o 3
- TR - KA |
3.NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS ................ B
EHELZEIBR :
4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ... ovvvvonene oo 7
XS - B BEE
5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS . ......0oinininnee e 9
EYBEG®R
6. HOOK SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS ......oooooieeriinsonn 11
ZHh - TEIEIR
T.HOOK COMPONENTS ..ottt ittt e 13
ZBI%
8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS ..................... e, S 14
FATFER
9. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS .. ....o0oveiinoe 15
Tl & BB ER
10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS ...t e 16
B LT AR ‘
11 LUBRICATION COMPONENTS .. ... ..o\ e e 17
MBI
12.BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS ... ...o0ivursarirs 18
AN A= T ER
13. GAUGE COMPONENTS (FOR PLC=1690) -.... .0\ttt 19
¥ — D% (PLC—16907)
14.GAUGE COMPONENTS (FORPLC—1691) ................. TP 20
- SBM% (PLC—1691H) |
15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ... ... .\00oooo. I 21
ST THERE |
16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS .........o0veeno ., e s 22
HIE SRR
17. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS (FOR OPTION) ..o\ 23

HEMALIFRE AK-131A #4#BE G7vay)



18. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS (FORCPTION) .. ..ceii e 25
HEBA EIFEE AK—131B {HRER H7va)

19, SWING EDGE GUIDE (OPTION) ........ e e e et e e e e a e et s e e 27
BUEHR (A7 aY) '

20. LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE 28
FEEFRY A |
NUMERICAL INDEX QF PARTS ......... Bt e et e e e e e e 29

]|



1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
SRR - AA AR

1‘40

-410-28




REF. N0 _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTRO.___ __ ____ . DESCRIPTION _________] LSRR AT I S Qty_ _
1 103-01950 FACE PLATE ASM. AWR(I3) 1
2 ¥ 400-32259 SIDE COVER WIRYEN ~ 1
3 TA-2351004-R0  RUBBER PLUG pALY 1
4 §S-6151040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10 b33y 15/64-28 L=10 4
B B1129-521-000 THREAD GUIDE, UPPER {¥7YHE (0T) 1
8 107-74008 FELT THREAD GUIDEL TERM BTV H 1
7 B1129-051-000 FRAME THREAD GUIDE, UPPER 1h7vF4 ox 1
8 BI140-526-000 TAKE-UP OIL SPLASHER FYE' Y 2F <A Y 1
g 230-41759 HOOX COVER ASM. ITHR - (73) 1

16 230-00805 HOOX COVER SPRING PN 0" 3 1
11 230-35504 SIDE COVER B ‘ ANFaL {2 AN ~B i
12 PS-0200182-KR  SPRING PIN 2X18 A0y 1
13 SS-7080520-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.9 IREFEY” 1/8-44 1=4.9 1
14 58-6090620-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 v32y 9/64-40 L=6 6
15 104-328008 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER(JE) Fyb vin -(JEYEY) 1
16 01 CM-3002000-B1 LABEL(IS) MRIIFa0{3-1016) 1

17 02 CM-3002000-01 ATTENTION SEAL b rht Fav4y-n{16) 1

18 01 CHM-3002001-01  SAFETY LABEL, 1(SMALL). TV vIAt b 1{¥a3%) 1

18 02 CM-3002001-A1  SAFETY LABEL,,3 (SMALL). TV veaT b 3(¥=9) 1

20 102-£1200 RUBBER PLUG j I-p -3 27+ Xy 1

3! TA-1250504-R0 RUBBER PLUG ‘ hAEY ‘ 3

22 TA-2100904-R0  RUBBER PLUG PAEY 1

23 TA-1250504-R¢  RUBBER PLUG pAEY 1

24 TA-1250504-R0  RUBRER PLUG by 1

25 TA-2351004-R0  RUBBER PLUG ‘ bAEY 1

26 TA-1270502-RG  RUBBER PLUG ‘ MRV 1

27 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 pAEY D=12.5 L=4 1

28 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG : pAEY 1

29 SS-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=3%.5 IMFFT 11/64-40 L=8.5 3

30 $S-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 TRy 11/64-40 1.=8.5 9

31 100-041089 GROUND MARK T S 1

32 B1118-522-004 SIDE PLATE b 14 1

33 MAT-80110L0D CLAMP SCREW AV % B YAy 2

34 S8-71106710~-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IFFY 11/64-40 L=7 1

35 % $8-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 THIFY 4/64-40 L=5 2

36 * §55-20906520-51.  SCREW 9/64-40 L.=5 TSy 8/64-40 L=5 2

37 * $5-2090520-SL  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 YIYIEY" 9/64-40 L=5 1

38 §S-3090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 Y 9/64-40 L=6 1

k1 226-03708 FELT 7Lk 1

40 B1114-517-000 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN {PIVHE - 1

4] NS-BB20310-SP NUT 3/16-32 ‘ ughrIIY 37/16-32 1

42 B3138-512-000 TAKE-UP SPRING AIIJUSTING PLATE APRUAT F TYH FI-EIAT Y 1

43 58-7090520-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 LT3y 9/64-40 L=4.5 1

44 230-35405 SIED COVER A A7YFIR AV TRIN -A 1

45 230-35306 BED COVER A yMIA - ]

16 SM-4061001-SB  SCREW M6 L=10 ‘ Fn3Ey M6 L=10 2

47 230-35207 POST WINDOW PLATE kAN A2 1

48 88-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 /L5y 11/64-40 L=8.5 4

49 04 PS-0500142-KP  SPRING PIN ‘ A7 Vvrt ey 1

50 04 230-40454 HOOK COVER ASM. dehn - (93) 1

51 04 PSTOZ00162-KEE  SPRING PIN ‘ A7 v ey 2X16 1

52 04 §S-5090610-SP ~ SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 FMA3Y 9/64-40 L=6 6

53 04 230-42401 FEED LEVER BASE SIDE COVER B I2VF3R° 4V 7AhN -B 1

54 064  230-42302 FEED LEVER BASE SIDE COVER A A7VFIR AYTAVIN A 1

NOTE (3E3) 01....FOR USE IN JAPAN =
02,...FOR EXPORT ! s A

03....F0E JE ‘ JEM
04.,..FOR PLC-1681 PLC-1691 /8



2.MAIN SHAFT, HOOK DRIVING SHAFT DELIVERY & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS

LE - TERERY) - KAERIE




REF.NQ _NOTE __ _PARTNO, _  __ _____ DESCRIPTION _ _________1 by A 4Gy
1 103-05001 MAIN SHAFT ¥y 1
2 103-05159 MAIN SHAFT BUSKING, FRONT YOI 5 VLARN 43 1
3 103-05100 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT I 4 RLAANY (n
4 E1202-512-000 MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT oYy YIA FIVS (1
5 230-01001 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FYRTY 1
3 F1566-051-0C0 TAKE-UP LEVER PIR | EATARE S S T
7 £Q-2000000-00 0IL WICK ayy 0.2
8 230-38805 BALANCE SLIDE SHAFT FYCYASIN TS 1
9 {Q-2520000-00 0IL WICK ayy 0.02

10 $8-8151550-8P SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 IRy 15/64-28 L=15 1
11 226-11851 THRUST COLLAR ASH,, B YAy 927AV0r B(F3) i
12 226-11602 THRUST COLLAR, B IRy JASANGS B (1)
13 SB-1200002-00 BEARING 20X42 AT TUVS 20X42 'e)
14 $S-8661030-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 MARy 1/4-40 L=10 (2)
15 B1408-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD M - FSvmI 1
16 T1206-241-E00 COUNTERWEIGRT FITAEY 1
17 B1210-051-000 NEEDLE BAR CRANK PTN AR - 2FVIET Y 1
18 (G- 3030000-00 0IL WICK ‘ ayy 0.08
19 230-08055 MATN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASK. Y9y FAFANII(I3) 1
20 230-08006 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR YOI ARG (1)
21 E1203-512-000 BUSHING, REAR ' YT 7 GION JIYT (D
22 SH-8051002-TP SCREW M6 L=10 FA3¥" M6 L=10 (2)
23 230-01209 HAND WHEEL AR 30 AR 1
24 88-7120760-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= 7.0 V53 3/16-28 L=T 2
25 §8-7681750-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16.5 LIEY 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
26 55-B681650-TP SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 FA7r §/32-28 L=16 1
27 5§-8150510-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L= 4.7 MA2y" 15/64-28 L=4.7 1
28 $8-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L= A2 15/64-28 L=7 2
29 $5-8150912-TH SCREW 15/64-28 1=9 ! FA23* 15/64-28 L=9 1
30 §5-8150822-TP SCREW 15/64-28 L=8 | M%Y 15/64-28 L=8 1
31 S5-8150760-1D SCREW 15/64-28 L=7..0 M3y 15/64-28 L=7 1
532 11450-055-B00 GFPER FEEB DRIVING CAM YOEIVIA 1
33 85-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 FAZY" 1/4-40 L=6 2
34 21214-019-000 SPROCKET RING A7 mwryh Vv 2
36 230-35702 TIMING BELT L EENY SRS AN 1
35 230-01467 UPPER SPROCKET Jz17° Wryt I
37 230-01506 SPROCKET WHEEL EZ7 Whyh 1
38 B1305-055-000-4  SAFETY CLUTCH SPRING Tve vy-F A3 1
39 B1307-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH HOOK Tyt yy-F w3 1
40 21308-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH COUNTER-HOOK Ty vY-F ¥ 35 94 1
a1 £1309-065-000 COURTER-NOOK SPRING 79T ¥I-F & YIVR N § i
42 R1310-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SMALL LINK TV vy-F y3-1v 1
43 105-03605 SAFETY BASE Ty Yy 1
44 230-01605 SAFETY CLUTCH v YYF 1
45 B1313-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH KNOB SLEEVE Tyl vy-F F Ay vy 1
15 ET314-055-000 SAFETY CLUTCH SHALL LINK FI¥ T VIF yE-Ir Ty i
47 230-01704 SAFETY CLUTCH DISK TV YYGFIVAT Y 1
43 £1639-051-000 SPRING ‘ o0 o I 1
49 38-6661110-8P SCREW  1/4-40 L=11 tFiy* 1/4-40 L=11 2
50 230-01803 IBLER BUSH TAM 5-7" 992 1
51 230-01302 TDLER SHAFT TV -5 7 1
52 226-03906 UPPER SHAFT INNER METAL IFY FFIAAR 1
53 RE-0500000-X0 E-RING EF* 4MA7 5 1
54 $D-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35/H= 3.2 & vy D=6.35 H=3.2 1
55 $D-0640322-TP HINGE SCREW D= 6.35 H= 3.2 ¥ y3y D=6.35 H=3,2 1
55 S§-7681750-1P SCREW 0/32-28 L=16.5 TAESRY 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
57 $8-8090410-8P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 3,5 MR3Y 9/64-40 L=3.5 1
5% $§-8151230-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 bA3¥ 15/64-28 L=12 2
59 S5-8681950-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=19, hAZY 9/32-28 L=19 1
60 RE-1200000-X0 E-RING 12 Ef 4847 12 1
51 S¥-8080802-TP SCREW M6 L=8 T325° W6 L=8 1
62 01 B1905-245-000 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER Fyey 1
63 01 D1907-241-E00 TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIN FYe Yy AN S 1
84 01 EB1206-245-000 COUNTERWEIGHT FIF4R ) 1
65 01 §S5-868054D-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 b3y 5/32-28 L=4.5 1
6 01  S3-B8680730-SP SCREW 9/732-28 L=7 FH3578/32-28 1=7 I

NOTE (E3)

01....FOR PLC-1691

PLC-1691H



3. NEEDLE BAR ROCKING COMPONENTS
FHiEmBBR




REF.NG ~ NOTE = PARTNO. ___ _____._ DESCRLPYION ____ _____ by A L. aty
1 * 400-16538 NEEDLE BAR FRAME N EV SR L 1
2 103-08203 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT ASM. I-p R AT 1
3 103-01307 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT BASE AYED 3Ny R4 1
4 31401-246-000 NEEDLE BAR rE Y 1
5 102-04709 NEEDLE RAR FRAME ROCK SHAFT AMF - 2-p -y 1
6 230-02207 ROCK SHAFT FRONT CRANK Y EV IS A A T 1
7 PT-0302000-S0  TAPERED PIN 3.0%20 F-no kv 3X20 1
8 %30-08303 (CK SHAFT REAR CRANK Y GAYR yay7 a7 1
g 230-02306 ROCK SHAFT FRONT BUSHING AYE B3 vy FyEAd 1

10 230-02405 ROCK SHAFT REAR BUSHING Y AV EVIS S B 1
i1 B1410-771-000 SIUD ‘ A - 3N - WIS 1
12 01 B1414-232-000 SQUARE BLOCK IR 1
13 01 B1414-232-00A CRANK SLIDE BLOCK AV -& % Fudian 1
14 01 B1414-232-00B  GUIDE ROLLER AYF -4 % Fyi{an 1
15 $Q-2020000-00 OIL WICK ayy 0.12
16 B1437-051-000 OIL WICK RETAINER I-p - YT I3VHI 1
17 230-~38359 NEEDLE BAR FRAME ROD ASM. AL a0y Yoyt (23) 1
18 230-02603 ROCK SHAFT CRANK LIS e 1
19 230-02702 CONNECTING STUD L NRHIVE b Sl 1
20 B1411-057-000  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION A R % 1
71 $1412-051-000 FELT ‘ A -E R I ]
22 230-04104 FEED LEVER SUPPCRT F7VFa8¥x 1
23 MC-3210012-00  NEEDLE 134-35 £120 nY 134-35 £120 1
24 WP-0550876-SD  WASHER 6.5X13XC.8 E5H h 3 6.5X13X0.8 1
25 $D-0900701-TP  HINGE SCREW D=9 H=7 A Vi D=9 N=7 1
25 WP-0371026-5SD  WASHER 3,7X7X1 b2 773 3. 7X7X1 7
27 NS-6680320-8F NUT 9/32-28 nyhy+eh 9/32-28 1
28 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 uyAsFyh 15/64-28 1
29 NS~5150310-8FP  NUT 15/64~28 nyhyFeh 15/64-28 1
a0 58-6110520-TP SCREW 11/64-40 1L=4.5 v32y° 11/64-40 L=4.5 1
E3] §5-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 v33¥° 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
32 $5-6121810-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=15.5 b32y* 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
33 §5-6092120-5P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=21,2 v323 9/64-40 L=21.2 1

34 §8-7111310-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 1L=12.8 qhe5ry 11/64-40 L=12.8 2

35 }1418-141-H00 NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE MR -4 R 1

36 $5-7080510-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=4.5 TIEIFT 1/8-44 L=4.5 1

37 $§5-8150920-SP  SET-SCREW bRy 1

38 §§-7110720-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=T IMeHFY 11/64-40 L=7 2

39 %30-07008 WALKING BAR GUIDE UEEVAF MR A 1

40 8S-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 /M55y 11/64-40 1=8.5 2

KOTE (fEE)

0l....SELECTIVE PARTS

BYAR &L



4. PRESSURE ADJUSTING & UPPER FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS

2T - b3 Y B

i

((((((((c(c@;—@ﬁ@-
L
n

L((LL((((LT

—-10

5

——13

&




REF.NO _ _NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ __ _ ... DESCRLPTLON _ ______ _1 LS S, S Qty
1 230-06505 UPPER FEED DRIVING SHAFT DUFSNY s 1
2 B14556-053-000  BUSHING YOEINT 1 AAR 2
3 230-06604 CONNECTING LINE Uy VAT 5 3N 1
4 230-06703 L SHAPED LINK Ly 207 1
5 230-06802 WALKING BAR DRIVING LINK L E PR EIN AN 1
i 11453-055-B00  UPPER FEED DRIVING ROD FuEyY nyh 1
7 D1455-055-B00  CONNECTING STUD UREIY ayhe buAyy 1
8 D1454-055-B00  UPPER FEED SPRING ROD LVE vl 1
g B1414-555-000  SLIDE BLOCK ‘ AVE B2 % FYFLan 1

10 B1467-053-0A0  WALKING BAR ASM. UURIIN R IY R - 3 1
11 B1468-053-000 WALKING BAR SPRING YYASUE - K¥InT 1
12 §58-8151230-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=12 bAXY' 15/64-28 L=12 1
13 230-07107 WALXING BAR UvAIVE G 1
14 210-48707 HINGE SCREW YVITRY R Ry 2
15 230-03007 GUIDE PLATE AHLTF 52" b {2 1
16 5S-8150310-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1= 3.4 MR 15/64-28 1=3.4 1
17 B1461-245-000 GUIDE SHAFT HINGE SCREW AN Y AR Ry 1
18 D1462-241-EG0  CONNECTING PIN ROLLER Atryy sak {4 ¥ 4 an 1
19 11463-241-E00  PRESSER BAR BRACKET GUIDE o R L Al I A 1

20 We-0482086-5D  WASHER 4,8X11,5%2 ¥4 A 3 4,8%11,5X2 1

21 DI1456-065-B00 HINGE SCREW UUASY) UL AT VRIS 1

22 230-09608 UPPER FEED ARM CLAMP SCREW DOFIIOF YARY 1

23 §S-7110510-SP - SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IRy 11/64-40 1= 5 1

24 §5-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=T7.8 IRy 11/64-40 L=7.8 2

25 85-7621040-8P  SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 T3y 3/16-32 L=9.5 2

38 RE-0800000-K0  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (8MM) EF* AbAY 8 2

27 MS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 uyhrFyh 11/64-40 1

28 105-09701 FELT : Yrp-3 75 o0y 71hb 1

29 BE1509-141-HO0  PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR FHrFa-griy 1

30 103-10712 HAND LIFTER CAM Frx7i b 1

31 B1510-141-H00 PRESSER SPRING A¥IFa-¥In 3 1

32 110-71701 NUT 4L Favky 23 Fvdb 1

33 %30-02801 HAND LIFTER BRACKET FHI7 i Fax 4 1

a4 BE1501-141-E00 PRESSER BAR ek - 1

35 110-71800 HAND LIFTER A1I7h bnt - 1

36 730-02550 TEREAD RELEASE GULDE Lh2AAVFLA(TR) 1

37 SD-0800481-SP  HINGE SCREF D=8 ' H= 4.9 2 viy D=8 H=4.9 1

38 B1462-053-000 THREAD RELEASE SPRING AbIRA Brth N 3 1

39 SS-7091110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 The32y 9/64-40 1=10.5 1

40 §5-7111310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1L=12.8 eIy 11/64-40 L=12.8 1

41 WP-0370316-SD WASHER 3.7X8X0.3 B B3 3. TX8X0.3 1



5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS
%Y Btk




REF.MQ _ _MNOTE ~_ PARTNO. __  _____ DESCRIPTION________ LS S O aty
1 103-15000 FEED ROCKER 2704 497 1
2 103-1510% FEED ROCKER SHAFT CRANK AR YY o7 1
3 183-15208 FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD {320 LuIrhy 1
4 226-00200 FEED ROCK SHAFT CONRECTING ROD Aaddavayhe 1
5 103-15505 PLATE A0V FINEYRLTA 2
[ 126-09608 FEED DRIVING ROCKER BLOCK, S AVIFAUEIATEIT ¥ & z
7 £30-03104 FEED REGULATOR - Aviftbr { 1
8 230-03254 FEED DRIVING ROCKER ASH, HFarera1(43) !
9 %30-03353 FEED BAR ASM, I 1(43) 1

10 230-03304 FEED BAR g 4 n
11 101-079062 FEED BAR FORK T 7533 [$3D
12 §8-0151440-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=14 n¥hEE b 15/64-28 L=14 (1)
13 WP-0621016-8D WASHER 6.2X13X1 e33 4 % 6.2X13K1 (1}
14 230-03403 STITCH DIAL FEN(A 1
15 230-36304 FEED LEVER SUPPORT 7052831 2
15 BIE33<ZT0-000 STOPPER PLATE FFVFI-TIRT 9547 T
17 E1513-280-000 TEKS10K SPRING P2 aliEI A 7 1
18 229-12109 FEED REGULATOR PIN SPRING FVFROLFL ¥A F 1
19 B1604-012-000-A FEED BAR SHAFT A4y g 1
20 B1510-512-000 FEED DRIVING SLIDE BLOC ¥ 3-8 F2Y b 1
71 BET653-470-000 PIN ; FTREY 1
22 250-03601 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC CAM FLA{RIUIA 1
25 B1636-581-500 NEEDLE BEARING B =-p A ATV B 1
24 230-03790 THRUST COLLAR MAL3IVEATE 1
25 230-07305 FEED ROCX SHAFT A{a{kavy 4 1
76 107-061532 BUSHING FNEDIS T VAR )
27 230-35900 FEED REGULATGR CONNECTING ROD Frusantinylh 1
28 226-1010§ ROD PIN FVFRIEIR fL° Y 1
28 226-10406 SPRING BRACKET F29Fa0RIL AN 3y 1
30 102-07405 PIN 120735 1
k) | 230-35503 FEED LEVER BASE COVER KVTad %n - T
32 102-07116 FEED REGULATOR SCREW APVFIEIRY 1
33 230-36007 SPRING HOLDER (4238 P 50 1
34 101-07506 REVERSE FEED SHAFT ¥ Y20 -y 1
15 B1624-380-004 REVERSE FEED CONTROL LEVER FIILA - 1
5 CE-102T7IT-30 THRUST COLLAR D=T§.% W=12 TZANT D=17.2 W=12 T
a7 §3-8660610-TP SCRER 1/4-40 L=6 ARy 1/4-40 L=6 2
38 C8-147101A-8H THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=14.72 W=1 AFAWr D=14,72 W=10 #3 1
39 C8-1471012-8H THRUST COLLAR D=14,72 ®=10 30 D=14,72 B=10 (1}
40 $8-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 PAYY 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
41 RO-0742401-0C RUEBER RING T T
42 RE-0500711-KP SNAP RING 5 Uy 4bAY 5 1
43 3D-0900701-TP HINGE SCREF D=9 H= 17 ¥ vi¥ D=9 N=7 1
44 $D-0800422-CP HINGE SCREW D= 8§  H=4.2 4 vy D=8 H=4,2 1
45 C2-2020000-00 DIL RICK 1y 0.1
5 23636706 FEED LEVEK b A T
47 230-36205 FEED LEVER BASE 974 4 1
48 $5-6090620-SP SCRER 9/64-40 L=6 L33y 9/64-40 L= 6
49 250-36403 SLIDE BLOCK MFaRra v 1
50 $5-6090830-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 b33 9/84-40 L=5§ 2
51 BS-g651040-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=10 37 /1230 T=10 T
52 $58-8660810-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 ARy 1/4-40 L=§ 1
53 SH-6061802-TP SCREW M6 L=18 WITHE A 4
54 WP-0651055-5D WASHER 6.5X11X1 b3 B % 6.5K11X1 4
55 $P-0790433-TP HINGE SCREW D= 7,94 H= 4_3 5 v3¥ D=7.94 H=4.3 1
;1 SH-U73060T-3F HINGE SCREW D=7, 04 H=6 FYIT D=T7.94 [=6 1
57 35-8151150-8p SCREW 15/64-28 L=10,5 AR 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
58 85-6121610-TP SCREW 3/16-28 L=155 t33¥ 3/16-28 I=15.5 1
59 85-7110910-8P SCREW 11/64-40 1=8,5 WheF3y 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
5 85-6110710-8P SCRER 11/64-40 L=7 L33y 2
3] S5-5121610-1P SCREW 3/16-28 T=15.5 L3y 3/16-28 L=15.5 1
62 $8-4110815-8Sp SCREW 11/54-40 L=8 Fam 3y 11/64-40 L=8 2
63 $3-5121050-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L= §.5 L7339 3/16-28 L=§.5 1
64 88-6661110-5P SCREW 1/4-40 L=11 EF3 174-40 L=11 2-
65 §5-7110710-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IVEFIY 11/64-40 L=T 2

B SS-TIT0G10-8F SCREW 11/84-40 =5 TRy TI/64-20 L= 5 T

67 5-7111319-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 ALFEY 11/64-40 L=12,8 2
8 $M-8050502-TP SCREW N5 L=5 AR 1
59 N§-6680320-SP NUT 9/32-28 upEriyL 9/32-28 1
70 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/54-28 149k 15/64-28 1
71 RE-0500000~K0 E-RING EFrZ\3F 5 T
72 0l 230-39506 FEED LEVER BASE 329734 4 1
73 0l 230-42104 FEED LEVER BASE COVER (UPPER) FIF 430 -{¥x) 1
74 01 230-42203 FEED LEVER BASE COVER {LOWER) IFa {hnt - (34) i
75 0l $8-608C620-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 ¥357 9/64-40 1=6 6
] 1] SH-B0006Z0-3P SCREW 3/64-40 L=6 t737" 9/64-40 L=6 2z
77 229-04155 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR ASM, Y SAFANGF(23) 1
78 229-04106 MAIN SHAFT THRUST COLLAR - YUY FAFATY n
78 $5-8660610-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L=6 MAFF 1/4-40 L=6 (2)
NOTE (#%) 01,., FOR PLC-1691 PLC-1691F

- 10 —



6. HOOK SHAFT & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

e - THRRER

-11 -



MOTE (3E51)

01....FOR PLC-1691

- 12 —

PLC-1691

REF.NO _ NOTE _ _ _PARTNO. _ . DESCRIPTION . ___| A S SR Oty_
1 230-04203 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT I8y 1
2 % 214-27307 LOWER SHAFT METAL , REAR YA y7RAAL 1
3 230-04302 BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE JAT pFAAN 1
4 B1807-512-000 BUSHING B, INTERMEDIATE IAFh FhAAL B 1
5 B1816-512-000 HOOK DRIVING SHAFT, LARGE YEY Y Ry p v 1
6 S8-8151160-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1=10.5 ' PAZY 15/64-2871=10.5 1
7 55-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 MAZ¥ 15/64-28 1=10.5 1
8 88-8151150-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 PARY 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
9 SS-8660810-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=8 MARY* 1/4-40 1=8 2

10 230-36502 HOOK SHAFT BASE oAbl 1
11 " 230-37005 COUPLING A7 N 1
12 230-04500 HOOK SHAFT BASE, LOWER METAL BITT R AIEARR 1
13 230-36700 HOOK SHAFT ey 1
14 230-41304 OPENER -7 3= 1
15 230-04906 OPENER GUIDE ARM -7 F-Fur4v5 1
16 101-1200] HOOK SEAFT GEAR, A Ty FF M T A 1
17 101-12100 HOOK SHAFT GEAR, B I ¥¥ Ay AT B 1
18 101-12209 HOOK SHAFT GEAR,: C bl A S Vol S Y 1
19 101-11904 HOOK SHAFT GEAR AT 2RI A 1

20 230-08105 LOWER METAL LUBRICATING FELT AT ryatankad 27 2

21 SH-6061802-TP  SCREW MG L=18 R¥RFTHE Ab 2

22 WP-0651066-5D  WASHER 6.5X11X1 E5F b % B,5X11X1 2

23 SM-6040802-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=§ o¥hs7+E b 1

24 $8-8150710-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 pA%Y" 15/64-28 L=7 1

25 58-8660530-TP  SCREW 1/4-40 L=4.5 FARY 1/4-40 L=4.5 3

96 PE-0300062-C0  PIN ‘ ALY 1

27 230-03502 VERTICAL FEED CAM ¥ avr A IhA 1

28 35-8150710-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 A% 15/64-28 L=7 2

29 230-04708 HOOK SHAFT SPACER BIY AN ~F- 1

30 230-36601 HOOK SHAFT METAL BOSS AT AR R 1

31 230-36809 HOOK SEAFT & ‘ YT HA 1

32 SM-6041002-TF  SCREW N4 L=10 WAZ7HE M M4X0.7 L=10 2

33 C8-085101B-SE  THRUST COLLAR ASM, D=9.53 W=10 7320 D=9 53 W=10 #3 2

34 (S8-0951019-SE  THRUST COLLAR D=9 .53 W=10 Z3ApYF D=9.53 W=10 (2)

35 $5-8150710-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 MAZY* 15/64-28 L=7 {(2)

a5 SM-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 RYRITHE A MAX0.7 L=10 2

37 01 210-10608 HINGE SCREW T RTYI A vy 1

38 01  230-39407 HOOK SHAFT BASE yiaals W 1

39 01  230-40603 HOOK SHAFT A S 1

40 01 210-10707 GUIDE FORK FhH RTVIL TANA 1

41 01 216-10509 GUIDE I XTI 1

42 " 01 210-11200 SCREW FHE TR TARANARY 2



7.HOOK COMPONENTS
£ 1S

REF.NO ~ NOTE ~_PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION . __ | by A By
1 230-39159 HOOK WITH CAP ASM. ARIRYIT 9% 1
2 230-25000 HOOK Mty (D
3 230-39167 INNER HOOK ASM. gF 7{73) (1)
4 230-39258 CAP ASM, ¥y7 (%) (1)
5 230-27105 CAP ¥y7 (1)
6 230-25802 TENSION SPRING Falyn % (n
7 230-26107 SCREW FIUIN FFIOERY (1)
5 230-26206 SCREW FavIN FYAFY (1)
9 230-25307 HOLDER Y VAT (1)

10 230-25406 HOOK PLATE nyuh (1)
11 230-26404 FELT Fzhb {n
12 107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW Y TET MY {3)
13 228-14008 SCREW APOFRAZRY {2)
14 §8-1092810-3P SCREW 9/64-40 L=25.4 $53y 1
15 B9117-201-000 BOBBIN ey 1
16 01  230-44159 HOOK WITH CAP ASH, I(IFYYT 7% 1
17 230-44100 OUTER HOOK Y Y (1
18 230-44258 INNER HOOK ASM. Fir v (#3) (1
190 230-44357 CAP ASHM, 7 (43) (1)
20 230-44308 CAP 397 (1)
21 230-44704 TENSION SPRING FaTIN G (1)
22 230-44803 SCREW FIUIAt 33T (1)
23 230-44502 TENSTON SPRING SETSCREW FIUIN FRAFT (1)
24 230-44407 INNER HOOE PRESSER EY WL o
25 230-44506 REVERSE PLATE B744 (1)
26 230-26404 FELT TIhb {n
27 107-23104 PRESSER SETSCREW FE THT MARY {3)
28 01 B9117-051-000 BOBRBIN ey 1

NOTE (E32)

G1....FOR PLC-1691

-13 —

PLC-16018



8. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS

SRR
21
{_ __________________
| ig
% 22 |
|
|
!
- }] ‘
r_"" ™~
|
@
|
[
|
|
| 3
|
|
|
f
|
|
REF. NG _ _NOTE ~ PARTNO. . DESCRIPTION . | Loy oA Ao Qty
1 230-09467 THREAD TENSION ASM. L R£3V3(23) 1
2 230-09459 TENSION POST COMPL. ST EVIEAE L Ly e il (1)
3 103-20109 SCREW STUD AN NS S (1
4 £3128-051~000  TEREAD TAKE-UP SERING, A NS I8 (1)
5 BE3137-527-0A0  TAEE-UP SPRING GUIDE ASH. ARRIN 3 FyHL 43 (1)
5 F3125-012-000  THREAD TENSTON NUT {1 F3-3 77} {5
7 B3127-051-000 TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT {halA vy (1)
8 E3126-051-000 TENSION DISC 1M F2-7 35 (2)
9 B3132-051-000  TENSION DISC HOLDER {MFa-3%5 e (1N
10 BE3129-053-000 TENSTON SPRING {3330 3 (1)
11 E3123-125-000 ROTATING STOPPER ThFI-3¥5F 3590 A (N
12 110-72204 TENSION NUT | 1 bFady b (1)
13 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A & {14b72-74 - A (1)
14 B3214-047-000  BORBIN WINDER TENSION DISC AMFI-3 45 (2)
15 D3168-555-K0B  TENSION SPRING NG, 1 A1 ARFITIA X (1)
1§ 110-72402 THREAD TENSION NUT 24 1 {bFany Foh (1)
17 B3134-521-000 TENSION RELEASE LEVER {PalA14a (1
18 SS-30G90710-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=7 ARy 9/64-40 L=T (1)
19 SD-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.7 H=2.8 4" v3¥ D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
20 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 A7y 11/64-40 (1)
21 230-06406 TENSION RELEASE BAR {PINATIE Y i
22 PS-0600502-KP  SPRING PIN ATy 1
23 SS-T110710~-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 vhesiy 11/64-40 L=7 2

— 14 —



9. LOWER THREAD WINDER MECHANISM COMPONENTS
THhETHUEHR

1 230-09764 BOBBIN DEVICE ASM. AREIF(r3) 1
2 225-37658 BOBBIN FITTING BASIS COMPL. AR 1 {92 9) (1)
3 230-09756 BOEBIN SHAFT COMPL. ' by 2 (v %) (B
4 225-38151 BOBBIN CAM SHAFT COMPL. TR EY 2 (v 9) {1
5 225-38300 BOBBIN LEVER LPIFLA - (D
8 325-38408 ABJUSTING PLATE TISEF 28 {Favyfa (1)
7 SS-8110422-TP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 MAFY 11/64-40 L=4 {1
8 B1529-890-00C-A PRESSUR FOOT SPRING FFLm 3 (1
9 106-18304 VERTICAL ROLLER WASHER ¥ 2l h u-3 vy (2)
10 A3216-001-00A RUBBER RING T A7 FY) (1
11 B3205-210-000 CUSHION ' U (1)
12 B1148-555-000 SPRING A2V F2-¥2 kYA R (1
13 RC-0560711-KP RETAINING RING Ch AbAy (1
14 RE-0500000-K0 E-RING Ed 4b3V 5 (1)
15 RO-0922702-00 RUBBER RING oy (1)
16 SS-7621040-3F SCREW 3/16-32 L= 9.5 I/TEY 3/16-32 L=9.5 2
17 85-6121030-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 k325" 3/16-28 L=10 3
18 B3213-205-000 BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL FAS T INE 30 1
19 $S-8111610-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 FAZY 11/64-40 L=15.5 )
20 105-02300 THREAD CUTTER VY 14 1
21 55-6090820-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 £33y 9/64-40 L=6 2
22 107-04153 BOBBIN THREAD SUIDE PLATE ASH. IhE V7Y 18(932) 1
23 107-04104 BOBEIN THREAD GUIDE PLATFE, PISESAVAT LT (1)
24 100-88003 THREAD GUIDE & 41F {hFIITE ¥ TV {1
25 NS-6110310-SP NUT 11/64-40 oyH2Fh 11/64-40 (1
26 B3216-047-000 ROBBIN WINDER TENSION NUT {1#2-¥ 795 (1}
27 D3168-555-HOB TENSION SPRING NO.1 &AL AhFInIn i {1
28 B3214-047-000 BOBBIN WINDER TENSION DISC {p¥3-¥ 47 (2)
29 101-24204 THREAD TENSION POST, A & 414pF3-3% - A (D

— 15—



10. KNEE LIFTER COMPONENTS
B EIFRR

REF.NO _ NOTE _ _PARTNO. _ .
1 230-37104 KNEE LIFTER LEVER (S ALl ] 1
2 $D-0790361-SP HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 H= 3.6 ¥ yiy D=7.04 H=3 .6 1
3 103-11504 HOLDER STUD LE T IRy i
4 103-12213 SPRING : e¥ 74 FIN R i
5 230-37609 ENEE LIFTER CONNECTING BAR SR e rr ) 1
[ 230-37203 KNEE LIFTER SHAFT v} 77Iay 5 T
7 B3432-521-000 PIN b¥ TEIRSF Fvavety 1
3 230-37302 KNEE LIFTER ARM &M LAl b 1
9 SM-6061202-TP SCREW s L=12 O¥YAEY7HE Ak M6 L=12 1
10 230-38904 KNEE LIFTER SPRING YE TN 1
I1 230-37401 KNEE LIFTER STOPPER E¥ 75 Apon = 1
12 §8-8661012-TP SCREW ARy 1
13 RE-(900000-XK0 E-RING 9 Ed #hAy 9 1
14 SH-6050802-TP SCREW M5X0,8 L=§ RYhFTHY Rb M5X0.7 L=8 1
15 P5-0500302-KH SPRING PIN 5X30 A7 Wy vy 6X30 1
18 230-37757 KNEE LIFTER VERTICAL SHAFT AsH v iraFy (%) 1
17 230-37856 KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM, ¥ FF1a(43) (1
18 B3431-552-000-4 ENEE PRESS PLATE COVER b 7748 - {1)
19 110-24403 RUBBER L TF A (1)
20 110-23702 KNEE PRESS PLATE k¥ 7744 (1)
21 110-23801 ENEE PRESS PLATE BOLDER ¥ 77 (1)
22 §5-5151540-5R SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 ! oyarE bh 15/64-28 L=15 (I
23 230-37807 KNEE PRESS SHAFT ¥ 7RAFY (1)
24 229-32453 BRACKET ASM. b FFAFY FNIRE (43) (1)
25 28-63252 KNEE LIFTER JOINT ASH. b Th oy F(53) (1)
75 Z7E-63203 KNEE LIFTER JOINT e Tryyy (1)
27 B3428-521-000 PRESSER SPRING 8 7Yy HIa 3 (N
28 88-7098510-SF SCRER 9/64-40 L= 4.6 YAL35Y 9/64-40 L=4,6 (1)
29 230-14400 ENEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER GUIDE (Al Ol 5oty MEA N 1
30 88-1151310-TP SCREW ¥5xy 1
31 230-41203 ENEE LIFTER LEVER STOFPER ¥ 75 Failen - |
32 $5-6110630~TP L3333 11/64-40 L=6 i

SCREW 11/64-40 L=6

-16 —



11.LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

17 =

K ThEEER

1

1

3

\

]

I

o

1 103-21602 FELT 7IMh 1
2 103-21701 OIL RETURN WICK Fviay 7Inb 1
3 B3526-226-000 OIL SPOKGE Iyha- 1" 24¥ 1
4 BP-8000000-00 VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=8 -k a 7 8 0.2
5 FA-9502B05-00 CABLE CLIP VRN AL e 1
6 B3508-512-000 OIL FELT HOLDER Iii- 7I0b A FHT 1
i CG-2020000-00 0IL WICK 13y ) 0.3
8 55-T111140-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=11 eIy 1
9 85-7110710-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 ALy 11/64-40 L=7 1
10 NS-6110310-SP  NUT 11/64-40 Ry 11/64-40 1
11 PS-0600241-00 SPRING PIN 6X24 AT WYy 6,0X24 2
12 230-14608 CONNECTING LINK FELT Loy v VLS BT SRS A 1
13 EA-9500B00-00 CLIP CV-708 Fyvan vt 60 2



12.BELT COVER & OIL RESERVOIR COMPONENTS

VL AR iy 1T

3 &4

L~
REF. NO _ _NOTE PARTNO. . _____. DESCRILPTIOR . LN S S S Qty_ .
1 230-12859 BELT COVER (LABEL STICK) AT WM - (3 AE) 1
2 230-12809 BELT COVER (REAR?) AT pAA - (93m) 1
3 230-13105 SYNCHRO SUPPORT Yotz 1
4 BT~0630520-Z0 HOLDER COVER ¥ rrvFa-7 0.02
5 S5-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=6 k733 11/64-40 L=6 2
& D8232-141-E00  BELT COVER SUPPORT A RhANT - Y7y 7
7 8$8-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YAE7FY 11/64-40 L= 5 1
8 §5-6110610-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=h 733" 11/64-40 L=6 14
9 230-381¢2 BELT COVER,REAR,LOWER AT NN - (93D 1
10 230-38003 BELT COVER, FRONT, LOWER AN - (7134 1
11 £07-72952 OIL RESERVOIR ASM, 777395 (73) 1
12 38202-205-000 OIL MANAGEMENT 77 A% 1
13 213-79003 CIL MANAGEMENT WASHER FT IR G 1
14 BB8112-220-000 0IL SEAL 77 93% ANI-h 1
15 39121-012-000 OIL CAN 7Yy 1
16 SM-3031401-SE SCREW M3X0.5 L=14 YA33¥" M3X0.5 L=14 4
17 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 pYhy2L M3%0.5 132 4
18 107-48101 OTL REMOVING SETSCREW PACKING T7IFFRARY A ¥y 8
19 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 v b 3,2X7%0.5 4
20. §K-3241601-8C  WOOD SCREW D=2.4 L=16 THESEY" D=2.4 L=16 8

—18 -



13. GAUGE COMPONENTS (FOR PLC-1690)
- ViR (PLC-1690/)

|
-
|
I
i

0’
&
o
B

NOTE (333

01....0OPTIONAL PARTS

~10 -

17 yavaRk,

REF.NO NOTE _ PARTNO. _______ _ _DESCRIPTION __________k_ _v_ A 4 __ 8y _
1 230-41205 THROAT PLATE (FLAT TYPE) MARTFINLT ) 1
2 01 230-41108 THROAT PLATE MILE 1
3 230-40702 THROAT PLATE A MEADFA 1
4 230-40801 THROAT PLATE B NIAAY5B 1
5 230-41551 PRESSER FOOT ASM. A7y (43) 1
8 330-41602 PRESSER FOOT T¥Lyy (D
7 230-34002 FINGER GUARD vy - (1)
8 01 - 230-41650 PRESSER FOOT ASM, ATy (s WhAA¥I ) (93) 1
9 230-41601 PRESSER FOOT AFI7Y (e bhaidr) {n

19 230-19409 FINGER GUARD e p - {1)
Tl §5-7091110-TP SCREW 8/64-40 L=10.56 YAt53y 9/64-40 L=10.5 1
12 230-42500 FEED D0G 7y i
13 01  230-42609 FEED DOG b2 1
i4 55-7110410-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 TREFRY 11/64-40 L=4 i
15 230-43656 FEED FOOT ASM. A7y ey VhAAEI) (23) i
16 230-43607 FEED FOOT A7y (eq 1p3A¥c) {1)
17 SM-6040552-TP SCREW ¥4 1=4.5 oAy THE Kb M4 L=4.5 (1
18 230-07503 ECCENTRIC ROLLER AYYYIn 2
19 230-07602 HINGE SCREW AYYVIDR VEY 2
20 58-5110810-8P SCRER 11/64-40 L=8 FEFy 11/64-40 1=8 4
71 SS-6050620-5F SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 E5%5 9/64-40 L=6 7
22 §8-7110910-8P SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 TALTEY 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
23 01 230-43755 FEED FOOT ASM. YTy (eA PhEART AR (23 1
24 230-43706 FEED FOOT F7U73 (e Shshs - pvY) (13
25 SM-6040552-TP SCREW M4 L=4.5 TR W M4 L=4.5 (1}



14. GAUGE COMPONENTS (FOR PLC-1691)
7 — VB (PLC-16915)

1 230-40207 THROAT PLATE YL 1
2 S8-7110910-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8.5 Y73y 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
3 230-40900 PRESSER FOOT BRACKET A ARy A 1
4 230-41007 PRESSER FOOT BRACKET B LEE UL 1
5 SS-6090620-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=§ k3% 9/64-40 L=6 4
6 230-07503 ECCENTRIC ROLLER I RTY 2
7 230-07602 HINGE SCREW AYYYIDA YRy 2
8 230-42609 FEED DOG 12y 1
9 S58-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 ThL73Y 11/64-40 L= 4 1
19 230-41650 PRESSER FOOT ASM. AFITY (LA VHRFHL) (23) 1
11 230-41601 PRESSER FOOT FFIyy(ed VhER3I) (1)
i2 230-19409 FINGER GUARD LAl (D
13 S8-7091110-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=10.5 YLeFEY 9/64-40 1=10.5 1
14 230-43656 FEED FOQT ASM. EPVTY (e VHARFT) (73) 1
15 230-43607 FEED FoOT TXV73(ed Vhatsz) (1)
16 SH-6040552-TP  SCREW M4 L=4.5 o¥A27Ha" M M4 L=4,5 (1}
17 01 230-43755 FEED FOOT ASM. F297Y (e VAT AYR) (12 1
18 230-43706 FEED FQOT FOVTF(ea Inkyz- nvy) (1)
19 SM-6040552-TP  SCREW M4 L=4.5 OYHI7HE M M4 L=4.5 (1)
20 Gl 230-41551 PRESSER FOOT ASH, L ERSPACED) 1
71 230-41502 PRESSER FOOT THa7s (n
22 230-34002 FINGER GUARD et - (1)
NOTE (33) 01....0PTIONAL PARTS 37 Yavip s

~ 20 ~



15. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS
AT REBR

1 © 299-30358 THREAD STAND ASM. 1rEFy9F(23) 1
2 229-31109 SPOOL RETAINER FASEYINNG (2)
3 229-31000 SPOOL PIN iSs Vil (23
4 228-30903 SPOOL REST CUSHION ADYXYFE Foyyay (2)
5 229-30804 SPOOL REST {PIEUrE 5 (2)
6 SM-B0R1610-SC  SCREW M6 L=16 525y W6 L=15 &)
7 229-30705 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT {MFE OTARF (2)
8 229-31406 SPOOL REST ROD RUBBER CAP {MAFE DFET T A (1)
g 229-30507 SPOOL REST ARM 1M AFI5 {2)
10 229-30408 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER Lra75 9 {71) {0
11 239-31307 SPOOL REST ROD JOINT Tha7H v 7 (1
12 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 At 33 M5 L=14 (2
13 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 |ild L A N (2)
14 229-30309 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER {p45F 0 (33) (1)
15 229-31208 THREAD GUIDE {}3f (2)
16 W5-0510002-EN  SPRING WASHER AP d 3 5.1X9.2X1.3 (2}
17 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 Y3739 M5 (2)
18 NM-6160511-SE  NUT M16X1.5 oy M16X1.6 132 (1
18 WP-1702600-S0  WASHER 17X30X2.8 I 3 17X30X2.6 (2)

—-91 —



16. ACCESSORIES PARTS COMPONENTS

DAL
1
I

UGN

12 I I
[ I
11 | |
18 | |
. ! I
| | | I
I | I I
| 4 | I
| | | I
10 ] I | |
L] A1 &% |
| N |
I |
| |
| I
i I
13 14 15 16 : !
| {
I I
| |
i |
\IZT L

REF. NG _ NOTE _ _ _PARTRO. . __ DESCRIPTION _ _______ . LI T S aty |
1 E9101-552-000 ACCESSORY BOX TV FEYA 1
2 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER, LARGE oA - (8 1) 1
3 B9110-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, MIDDLE b SR - (F27) 1
4 B9111-012-000  SCREW DRIVER, SMALL NI4T - (F3-) 1
5 B9143-372-000 WRENCH (7.1 X 8.1) Ya-77# an ¥ (7.1%8.1) 1
8 B9113-012-000 WRENCE (9X10) ‘ Va7 F Zn F(va-) i
7 B9141-372-000° HEXAGONAL WRENCH, LARGE DYRSE - 2N F (2 1) 1
8 B9117-201-000 BOBBIN ‘ Fry 1
9 01 BY117-012-000  BOBBIN Fry 1
10 B9121-220-0A0  OILER (CONTAINING N0.2 OIL) 77 5%y NO24Y 1
11 MC-3210012-02  NEEDLE 134-35 F140-2 A (3IAYY)134-35 #120-2 I
12 105-29808 COVER BT R c=hdn - 1
13 B8213-012-00C¢ BED HINGE CONNECT:ON EYy Y 2
14 BB206-012-000 FELT CUSHION b7 F¥yAY 4
15 B3209-012-000 RUBBER CUSHION h-7 HHIT A 4
6 105-39906 SET NAIL ISVEY 3
17 105-29600 WASHER Ly 2
18 230-38607 FRAM SUPPORT BAR b7 TR Y 1
19 229-58458 CONNECTING ROD ASM. B LYEYE UB(43) 1

NOTE (7E%)

01....FOR PLC~169}

~ 292

PLC-1691F



17.PRESSER LIFTING SOLENOID COMPONENTS (FOR OPTION)

BB E RITEE AK-—131A HEEE (‘:‘/3 >

- 23—



EF, N0 NOTE, _ _ _PARTNO. _ __ . DESCRIPTION Loy oA ALy
1 GAK-A1 601040 AK DRIVING LINK ASM. AKYHF(H3) 1
2 GAK-41603040 AK CYLINDER ASM, AKIIVA (#3) (1)
3 PA-4002092-00 AIR CYLIKDER I7yIva (1)
4 GAK-A1604000 AKX CYLINDER BASE AKIVY 4 -V & o (2)
5 GAK-AT605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT VR -V g (1)
6 GAK- 33035000 SOLENOID COLLAR NN F5- {1y
7 GAK-33011000 SOLENOID ARM, A WM G5 A (n
8 (AK-33013000 SOLENOID PIN COLLAR YLV b vds- (1
g GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN N ey (1)

10 $5-6121212-TP SCRER 3/16-28 L=12.0 OYAI73E Ak 3/16-28 L=12 (1)

1T SH-8050502-TF SCREW 45 L=5 NARST n

12 N¥-6080001-SE NUT ¥8 D¥AFI M3 132 {1

13 S¥-6081802-TP SCREW BYhTHE Vb (4)

14 GAK-33014000 SNAP RING U Sty (2)

15 PJ-3010651-04 HALF UNION AbL - b (2)

16 GAL-ATG030A0 AK WINDOW PLATE ASH, IVONFITER)) (1)

17 GAK-A1602000 WINDOW PLATE ASM. I} fHyat (1

18 GAK-A1606000 SOLENOID LINK PR T {1

19 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM YL 57 B (1)

20 GAK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT AV Ty (1)

21 $D-0720331-8p DINGE SCREW D= 7.24 B= 3.3 vy D=7.34 B=3.3 1y

22 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 myRsFYh 15/64-28 (1}

23 $8-6121212-Tp SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 mPAF7HE A 3/16-28 L=12 (1)

24 WP-1021016-SD WASHER k34 5 3 10.2X18X1 (1)

25 RE-0700000-X0 E-RING 7 EX apidy 7 {1

26 AK-53024000 SOLENGID LINK HOLDER Vyrydx ; 1)

27 55-6110480-5P SCREW 11/64-40 L=4,3 £33 11/64-40 L=4.3 (1)

28 88-9151160-CP SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 oY373" Ad 15/64-28 L=115 (2

29 NS-6150310-8P NUT 15/64-28 nyAsh 15/64-28 (2)

30 103-12108 KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER k% 75 vI7a 1

i1 T03-11504 “TIOLDER STUD € 75 3FOY ¥ I

32 103-12213 SPRING Ty Fan k 1

33 8D-0790361-5P HINGE SCREW D= 7.94 B= 3.6 & vi5 D=7.94 H=3.6 1

34 GAK-A16070A0 KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASM. L3 7 FhE(43) 1

35 103-11801 LEVER SHAFT ROLLER k¥ 70 FhFay rao 1

36 43-7090530-5P SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 7Ry 9/64-40 1545 1

a7 $D-0720331-5P HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 4 vxy* D=7.24 H=3,3 1

38 GAX-88040000 PIN v 7 a3E ve v 1

39 GAK-A1608040 KNEE LIFTER SWITCH ASM, b ALIF(43) 1

40 GAK-81007000 ENEE LIFTER SWITCHE BRACKET k¥ A{3F7° Fryh (0

a1 GAK-B1008000 HOLDER bF 775 FhALA N

42 GAK-81009000 ROD |3l ] (1)

43 S¥-9061850-SC SCREW M6 L=18 YA Bh M6 L=18 {2)

44 SL-4041091-8C SCREW M4 L=I0 FATIRY ¥AZ M4X0.7 L=10 (2)

45 PX-0200020-00 ACTUATOR TyFIL-4- (1)

45 PY-0105020-00 AIR VALVE IR AT (1)

47 PJ-0480580-02 ELBOW TR (2)

43 PJ-3010605-04 JOINT Abb-b 3= ¥ 3{¥)b (1)

49 BT-0600401-ER TUBE F1-7 (4,34)

50 180-35006 CARLE MARK NO,1 T4¥-v-4{1) (1)

51 180-35105 WIRE MARK (2) T{v-3-5(2) §D)

52 180-35204 WIRE MARX (3) T{¥-v-7(3) (1)

53 PC-0126010-00 SPEED CONTROLLER Akt -p avho-F (1)

54 EA-9500B02-00 CABLE BAND 150 E¥YENT VL 150 {1

55 SK-3513200-5C WOOD SCREW D=5_1 L=32 vA%53y" D=5.1 L=32 2

56 PF-0552100-A0 FILTER REGULATER ASH. TR VE 26-8 73 i

57 PJ-3040652-01 ELBOW UNION BXPT1/4 IhE 2sty 1

58 F1021-003-000 HOSE JOIXT RV A P 1.

59 81.-4041291-5C SCREW M4 1.=12 FATIIY FAX N4 L=12 2

60 WP-0430801-5C WASHER 4.3X9X0.8 k54 4 3 4.3%9%X0.8 2

61 Ni-6040001-5C NUT #4 _ myRFFyT Wa 2

62 T4-1250406-R0 RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 T.=4 A%y D=12,5 L=4 1

-4 —



18. PRESSER LIFTING SOLENCID COMPONENTS (FOR OPTION)

H#ex BIFEE AK-131B {EKE (A7Y3)

-5 —



REF.NO _ _NOTE __ _PARTNO. __ DESCRIPTION __ ______ .. LY A ALy
1 GAK-A16010A40 AK DRIVING LINK ASM. ARYF(23) 1
p) GAK-A16030A0 AK CYLINDER ASH. AEY Iy (23) (1)
3 PA-4002002-00  AIR CYLINDER IFyIva (1)
¢ GAK-A1604000 AK CYLINDER BASE AKYDYE -p o 4 (2)
5 GAK-A1605000 CYLINDER CONNECTING SHAFT SINL (1)
8 GAK-33035000 SOLENOID COLLAR YN F5- (1)
7 GAK-33011000 SOLENOID ARM, A LM 5 A (1)
8 GAK-33013000 SOLENOTD PIN COLLAR M e vhs- (1)
9 GAK-33012000 SOLENOID PIN YeIM By (1)

10 585-6121212-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 UPRI7HE Ab 3/16-28 L=12 (1)
11 SH-8050502-TP~ SCREW M5 L=5 357 (1)
12 NM-6080001-SE  NUT M8 uyarFYh M8 131 (1)
13 SH-6081802-TF  SCREW BIRITFE B (4)
14 GAK-33014000 SNAP RING Uk b3y (2)
15 PJ-3010651-04 HALF UNION Ahb-b (2)
16 GAK-A16020A0 AK WINDOW PLATE ASM. AKTb £2(73) (1)
17 FAK-A16020B0 WINDOW PLATE ASM. R A 8Fya Y (1)
18 FAK-A1606000 SOLENOID LINK PR VY (1)
19 GAK-33027000 SOLENOID ARM LA 95 B (1)

20 AK-33028000 SOLENOID SHAFT YN T (1)

21 8D-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 0= 3.3 2 Y3Y D=7,24 11=3.3 1)

22 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 nYHsIYL 15/64-28 1

23 58-6121212-TP  SCREW 3/16-28 L=12.0 BIhy7HE Ah 3/16-28 L=12 (1)

24 WP-1621016-SD  WASHER v # % 10, 2X18X1 (1)

25 RE-0700000-K0 E-RING 7 ‘ E Ay 7 (1)

26 GAK-33024000 SOLENOTD LINK HOLDER Yr¥ic (n

27 58-6110480-SP  SCHEW 11/64-40 L=4.3 t33%3° 11/64-40 L=4.3 (1)

28 $8-9151160-CP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10.5 ayhzk Ah 15/64-28 L=115 (2)

29 NS-6150310-SP  NUT 15/64-28 oy 15/64-28 (2)

30 103-12106 KNEE LIFTER FRONT LEVER t¥ 75 gIFa 1

31 T03-11504 HOLDER STUD VT IRy s 1

32 103-12213 SPRING bF T Fan % 1

33 SD-0790361-SP  HINGE SCRER D= 7.94 H= 3.6 & vy D=7.94 H=3.6 1

34 GAK-A1607040 KNEE LIFT REAR LEVER ASM. e 73 7RF(23) 1

35 103-11801 LEVER SHAFT ROLLER E¥ 7H FhFay gan 1

36 S8-7090530-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 4.5 TINS5y 9/64-40 L=4.5 I

37 SD-0720331-SP  HINGE SCREW D= 7.24 H= 3.3 & Y3y D=7,24 H=3.3 1

38 GAK-88040000 PIN E# I 31k ey 1

39 % 400-24970 ATR APPARATUS (A) ASM, I7-VBFA(FT) 1

40 GAK-41401000 SOLENOID VALVE MOUNTING PLATE YUY AT YRYYEL L (1

4] GAK-29007000 FILTER REGULATOR TOM VE 3-8 (1)

47 GAE-A14030A0 SOLENOTD VALVE ASM. LI A AT (43) (1)

43 GAE-28011000 NIPPLE I7-9%F {1}

44 GAK-29009000 ELBOW P9I FA (ThF) (1)

45 GAK-28010000 ELBCW B J{¥r9% 5B (k) (1)

46 GAK-29015000 JOINT & P4359% FA(ZM-1) (1)

47 GAE-25016000 SPEED CONTROLLER e 1y (1)

48 BT-0600401-EB  TUBE F1-7 (0.18)

49 BT-0600401-ER  TUBE F2-7 (1.45)

50 BT-0600401-ER  TUBE fa-7° (1.45)

51 ¥  400-25350 AK CORD ASK, AKI-1 7% (n

52 4  HX-0012300-00 CABLE CLIP -7k S99 (1)

53 SH-4061001-SB  SCREW M6 L=10 FAT23Y M6 L=10 (2)

54 SH-4032501-SB SCREW M3X0.5 L=25.0 AT 2%y M3X0.5 L=25 (2)

55 SL-4030691-SC  SCREW M3X6 FAT I3V LAZ M3X0.5 1=6 (1

56 SK-3482500-SC  WOOD SCREW D=4.8 L=25 YAEPRY D=4.8 =25 4

57 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG D=12.5 L=4 pAEY D=12.5 L=4 1

— 26—



19. SWING EDGE GUIDE (OPTION)
BOER (F7¥av)

1 MAH-122010A0 RULER ASH. FIy ILE 73 i

2 MAH-122010B0 RULER ASHM. Py 20 (I3) ()
3 230-38201 ATTACHMENT FITTING PLATE TAYFAMYPT4A n
4 SM-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 RIAITIE Wb (2)
5 WP-0621016-8L  WASHER 6.2X13X1 b33 3 % 6.2K13X1 {2)
6 SM-6051002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=10 WpI7HE" M M5X0.8 L=10 (2)
7 WP-0520656-84  WASHER 5,2X9.5X0.6 b3 4 % 5.2X9.5X0.6 (2)

- 27 —



20.LIST FOR INFORMATION OF CHANGE
EERERYA b

As to the place changed, refer to the corresponding Rev . No,

When previous parts{Obscleted part)and new parts(Added parts)are
not interchangeable with each other: :

In this case,even obsoleted parts{D.)can be ordered with the
obsoleted part number,so sefect the parts with changed dates and
place your orders,

EEERE, #%Rev.No, METSE( R,

BRNEREFLVEFORAR, HREALAETH, THATRET.
29323201

No.1253-03] - -Rev.No.

*A:Added partsENBa/D:0bscleted partsHBB&/E:ErratuniF

Rev.PageRef, Parts No. Rev.[PagelRef, Parts No, )
* No. | E |No. & % # No., | E INo. & F
Dl 02 2 2|B1150~141-H0A-A| A | 03 2 2(400-32259
D] o2 2| 351/85-2090710-5P Al 03 2 35|88-2080520-8L
D|o2 2| 36:!88-2090710-~8P A 03 2 38/88-2090520-5SL
DI 02 2| 37|58-2090710-8P Al 03 2 37(S88-2090520-8L
D |02 6 1/230-02009 A 03 6 11400-16538
D | o2 6] 35/58-8110750-8P
D/ o2 6 36|85-8111010-TP
P | 02 12 2{B1802-053-000
Al 03 12 21214-27307
D02 121 37[(CQ-2000000-00
D] 02 26| 39|GAK-A14010A0 Aj 03 26} 39;400-24970
D02 26| 51 GAK-A14020A0 Al 03 26| B1)|400-25359
D102 26| 52|B3538-112-000 A 03 26 52| HX-0012300-00
- /

~ 928 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS e
PART N0 PAGE REF PART NO PAGE, REF PART NO PAGE REF PART MO PAGE REF
i H_ N & = __No ik i1 H N B " __No
A3216-001-004 15 10 | B3508-512-000 17 6 GAK-29010000 26 45 RC-0560711-KP 15 13
B3526-226-000 17 3 GAK-290311000 26 43 RE-0500000-K0 4 53
BP-8000000-00 17 4 | B8112-220-000 18 14 GAK-29015000 26 46 RE-0500000-KE6 10 71
BT-0600401-EB 24 49 | B8202-205-000 18 12 GAK-29016000 26 47 RE-0500000-K0 15 14
BT-0600401-EB 26 48 | B8206-012-000 22 14 GAK-33011000 24 7 RE-0500711-EP 10 42
BT-0600401-EB 26 49 | B8209-012-000 22 15 GAK-33011000 26 7 RE-0700000-K0 24 25
BT-0600401-EB 26 50 | B8213-012-000 22 13 GAK-33012000 24 9 RE-Q700000-E¢ 26 25
BT-0630520-20 18 4 | B9101-552-000 22 1 GAK-33012000 269 RE-0800000-K0 g8 26
B1114-517-000 2 40 | B91l0-012-000 22 3 7AK-33013000 24 8 RE-D900Q00-KD 16 13
B1118-522-00A 2 32 | BS111-012-000 22 4 GAK-33013000 26 8 RE-1200000-X0 4 g0
B1129-051-000 2 7 | B9113-012-000 22 & GAK-33014000 24 14 RO-0742401-00 10 41
B1129-521-000 2 5 | B9117-012-000 22 9 GAK-33014000 26 14 R0-0922702-00 I5 15
B1140-526-000 2 8 B9117-051-000 13 28 GAK-3302400¢ 24 26
B1148-555-000 15 12 | B9117-201-000 13 15 GAK-32024000 26 26 SB-1200002-00 4 13
B1202-512-000 4 4 1 BO117-201-000 22 8 GAK-33027000 24 19 SD-0470281-5P 14 19
B31203-512-000 4 21 B9121-012-000 18 15 GAK-33027000 26 19 §D-0640322-TP 4 54
B1206-245-000 4 64 | B9121-220-0A0 22 10 GAK-33023000 24 20 SD-0640322-TP 4 55
B1210-051-000 4 17 1 B9141-372-000 22 1 GAK-33028000 26 20 Sp-0720331-Sp 24 21
B1214-019-000 4 34 | B9143-372-000 22 &5 GAK-33035000 24 6 8D-0720331-5P 24 37
B1305-055-000-A 4 38 GAK -33035000 26 6 §D-0720331-8p 26 21
B1307-055-000 4 39 | CM-3002000-Bl 2 16 GAK-81007000 24 40 SD-0720331-8p 26 37
B1308-055-000 4 40 | CM-3002000-01 2 17 GAK-81003000 24 41 SD-0790361-8F 16 2
B1309-055-000 4 4] CM-3002001-A1 2 19 GAK-81009000 24 42 8D-0790361-8P 24 33
B1310-055-0Q0 4 42 | CM-3002001-01 2 18 GAE-88040000 24 38 SD-0790361-8P 26 33
B1313-055-000 4 45 | CQ-2000000-00 4 7 GAK-38040000 26 38 SD-0790433-TF 10 65
B1314-055-000 4 46 €Q-2020000-00 6 15 §D-0790601-8P 10 56
B1401-246-000 6 4 CQ-2020000-00 10 45 HX-0012309-00 26 b2 §D-0800422-CF 10 44
B1408-051-000 4 15 CQ-2020000-00 17 7 5D-0800481-5P 8 37
B1410-771-000 6 11 CQ-2520000-0D0 4 9 MAH-122010A0 27 1 SD-0900701-TP 6 25
B1411-057-000 6 20 CQ-3030000-00 4 18 MAH-122010B0 21 2 SD-0900701-TP 10 43
B1412-051-000 6 21 (8-095101B-8H 12 33 NAT-80110L00 2 33 SK-3241601-SC 18 20
B1414-232-00A 6 13 CS-P951019-8H 12 34 ¥C-3210012-00 6 23 SK-3482500-SC 26 56
B1414-232-00B 6 14 | CS-1021211-8H 10 36 ¥C-3210012-02 22 11 SK-3513200-SC 24 55
B1414-232-000 6 12 CS-147101A-8H 10 38 SL-4030691-SC 26 b5
B1414-555-000 8 9 CS-1471012-8H 10 39 NM-6030001-3C 18 17 SL-4041091-SC 24 44
B1418-141-H0 6 35 NM-6040001-8C 24 61 SL-4041291-8C 24 69
B1437-051-000 6 18 D1206-241-E00 4 16 NM-6050001-SE 21 13 | SM-3031401-SE 18 16
B1455-053-000 a 2 D1450-055~B00 4 32 NM-6050001-SE 21 17 SM-4032501-8B 26 54
B1461-245-000 8 17 11453-055-B00 a &6 NM-6080001-SE 24 12 SM-4051405-S8E 21 12
B1462-053-000 a8 38 D1454-055-B00 5 8 N¥-6080001-SE 26 12 SM-4061001-SB 2 48
B1467-053-040 8 10 | D1455-055-BOD 8 7 FH-6160511-8K 21 18 SM-4061001-88 26 53
B1468-053-004 8 11 D1456-055-B00 § 21 NS-6110310-8P 14 20 S¥-6040552-Tp . 19 17
B1501-141-110( 8 34 | D1462-241-E00 8§ 18 KS-6110310-8P 15 25 SM-6040552-TP 19 25
B1509-141-H00 8§ 29 | Dl463-241-EQD § 19 NS-6110310-8P 17 10 SM-6040552-TF 20 16
B1510-141-H0G § 31 D1907-241-E00 4 63 KS8-6110530~8P 8 27 SM-6040552-TP 20 18
B1513-280-000 10 17 D3168-555-H0B 14 15 NS-615(3310-8P 6 28 SM-6040802-TP 12 23
B1529-890-00C-A 15 8 | D3168-555-H0B 15 27 NS-6150310-8P 6 29 S¥-6041002-TP 12 32
B1604-012-000-A 10 19 | D8232-141-E00 18 6 N§-6150310-8P 10 70 SM-6041002-T? 12 36
B1610-512-000 10 20 NS-6150310-8P 24 22 SH-6050802-TF 16 14
B1624-380-00A 10 35 | EA-9500B00-00 17 13 N8-6150310-SP 24 29 SH-6051002-TP 27 6
B1633-470-000 10 16 | EA-9500B02-00 24 64 | N§-6150310-5P 26 22 SH-6061202-TF 16 9
B1636-581-B00 10 23 | EA-9502B05-00 17 5 NS-6150310-SP 26 29 S¥-6061602-TF 27 4
B1639-061-000 4 48 N5-6620310-8P 2 41 SK-6061610-SC 21 6
B1653-470-000 10 21 ¥1021-003-000 24 58 NS-6680320-5P 6 27 SK-6061802-T¢ 10 53
B1807-512-000 12 4 NS-6680320-SF 14 69 SM-6061802-TP 12 21
B1816-512-000 12 § | GAK-A1401000 26 40 _ SM-6081802-TP 24 13
B1905-245-000 4 62 GAK-A1403DA0 26 42 PA-4002002-00 24 3 SM-6081802-TP 26 13
B1906-061-000 4 8 GAK-A1601040 24 1 PA-4002002-00 26 3 SM-8050502-TP 10 63
B3120-125-000 14 11 GAK-A16010A0 26 1 PC-0126010-00 24 53 SM-8050502-TF 24 11
B3125-012-000 14 6 GAK-A16020A0 24 16 PF-0552100-A0 24 56 SM-8050502-TP 26 11
B3126-051-000 14 8 | GAK-A1602040 26 16 PH-0300062-C0 1228 SH-8060802-TP 4 61
B3127-051-000 14 7 GAE-A16020B0 24 17 PJ-0460590-02 24 47 SH-8061002-TP 4 22
B3128-051-000 14 4 | GAK-A16020BO 26 17 PJ-3010605-04 24 43 SM-9061850-8C 24 43
B3129-053-000 14 10 GAK-A16030A0 24 2 PJ-3010651-04 24 15 SS-1092810-SP 13 14
B3132-051-000 14 9 | GAK-AI6030A0 26 2 PJ-3010651-04 26 15 85-1151310-TP 16 30
B3134-521-0060 14 17 GAK-A1604000 24 4 PJ-3040652-01 24 b7 §8-2090620-8L 2 35
B3137-627-0A0 14 5 | GAK-A1604000 26 4 PS-0200162-XH 2 51 55-2090520-3L 2 36
B3138-512-000 2 42 | GAK-AIG605000 24 b PS-0200182-KR 2 12 §8-2090520-SL 237
B3205-210-000 15 1l GAK-A1605000 26 5 PS-0500142-KP Z 49 §5-3090610-5P Z 38
B3213-205-000 15 18 | GAK-A1606000 24 18 PS-0500302-KH 16 15 §5-3090710-TP 14 13
B3214-047-000 14 14 | GAK-A1606000 26 18 PS-0600241-00 17 11 88-4110815-5P 10 62
B3214-047-000 15 28 | GAK-AlG6Q70A0 24 34 PS-0600502-EP 14 22 S8-5090610-SP 2 b2
B3216-047-000 15 26 GAK-A16070A0 26 34 PT-0302000-80 6 7 38-5110810-SP 1% 20
B3428-521-000 16 27 GAK-A16080A0 24 39 PY-0105020-00 24 46 88-6090620-5P 2 14
B3431-552-000-A 16 18 GAK-29007000 26 41 PX-02006020-00 24 45 85-6090620-8P 10 48
B3432-521-000 16 7 GAK-29009000 26 44 S§5-6090620-8P 10 75

- 928 ~




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS R3|
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART N0 PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
E% N & H R xS 2 K 38 N0
S8-6090620-SP 16 76 §5-8151150-8P 12 6 103-11504 24 3 228-31208 21 15
53-6090620-SP 15 21 S8-8151150-8P 12 7 103-11504 26 31 229-31307 21 11
S8-6090620-5P 19 21 §8-8151150-SP 12 8 103-11801 24 35 229-31406 21 8
S3-6090620-SP 20 5 83-8151230-8P 4 58 103-11801- 26 35 229-32453 16 24
58~ 6090630-8SP 10 50 35-8151230-5p 8§ 12 103-12106 24 30 229-33006 22 2
88-8092120-SP 6 33 S5-8151550-5P 4 10 103-12106 26 30 229-58458 22 19
88-6110480-SP 24 27 §8-8660530-TP 12 25 103-12213 16 4 230-00805 2 10
SS5-6110480-SP 26 27 , SS-8660610-TP 4 33 | 103-12213 24 32 | 230-01001 4 5
88-6110520-TP 6 30 S5-8660610-TP 1o 37 103-12213 26 32 230-01209 4 23
55-6110810-TP 18 5 55-8660610-TP 10 40 103-15000 10 1 230-01407 4 36
88-6110510-TP 18 8§ S§8-8660610-TP 10 79 103-15109 1 2 230-01506 4 37
S§-6110630-TP 16 32 | 5S-8660810-TP 10 52 | 103-15208 10 3 | 230-01605 4 44
S8-5110710-8SP 10 60 8S-8660810-TP 12 9 103-15505 10 5 230-01704 4 47
§5-6121830-SP 15 17 | SS-8661012-TPF 16 12 | 103-20109 14 3 | 230-01803 4 50
85-6121050-SP 10 63 55-8661030-SP 4 14 103-21602 17 1 230-01902 4 5]
35-6121212-TP 24 10 | $8-8661040-TP 10 51 | 103-21701 172 | 230-02207 6 6
58-6121212-Tp 24 23 85-8680540-8P 4 65 104-39008 2 15 230-02306 6 9
85-6121212-Tp 26 10 S55-8680730-SP 4 66 105-02300 15 20 230-02405 6 10
88-6121212-Tp 26 23 S5-8681650-TP 4 26 135-03605 4 43 230-02603 & 18
S5-6121610-TP 6 31 | $S-8681950-SP 4 59 | 105-09701 8 28 | 230-02702 6 19
S8-6121610-TP 6 32 88-9151160-CP 24 28 105-29600 22 17 230-02801 8 33
88-6121610-TP 10 58 85-8151160-CP 26 28 105-29808 22, 12 230-029589 8 36
SS-6121610-TP 10 61 85-8151440-CP 10 12 106-35908 22 16 230-03007 8§ 15
58-6151040-8P 2 4 S8-9151540-SR 16 22 106-13304 15 9 230-03106 10 7
S8-6661110-SP 4 49 107-04104 15 23 230-03254 10 8
$5-6661110-SP 10 64 TA-1250406-RO 2 27 107-04153 15 22 230-03304 16 10
§5-7080510-TP 6 36 | TA-1250406-R0 24 - 62 | 107-23104 13 12 | 230-03353 109
§8-7080520-SP 2 13 TA-1250406-R0 26 57 107-23104 13 27 230-03403 10 14
§8-7090510-8P 16 28 | TA-1250504-R0 2 21 107-48101 18 18 230-03502 1227
$8-7090520-5p 2 43 TA-1250504-R0 2 23 107-72952 18 11 230-03601 10 22
§8-7090530-Sp 24 36 TA-1250504-R0 2 24 107-74008 2 6 23003700 10 24
85-7090530-SP 26 36 TA-1250504-R0 2 28 110-23702 16 20 230-04104 6 22
S§-7081110-TP 8 39 TA-1270502-R0 2 26 110-23801 s 21 230-04203 12 1
88-7001110-TF 19 11 TA-2100904-R0 2 22 110-24403 16 19 230-04302 12 3
SS-7001110-TP 20 13 | TA-2351004-R0 2 3 | 110-71701 8 32 | 230-04500 12 12
§3-7110410-SP 19 14 TA~2351004-R0 2 25 110-71800 8 35 230-04708 1229
88-7110410-SE 20 9 110-72204 14 12 230-04906 12 15
SS-7110516-SP 8 23 WP-0320501-8C 18 19 110-72402 14 16 230-06406 14 21
- 3S-7110610-SP 10 66 WP-0370316-SD 8 41 180~-35006 24 50 230-06505 8 1
88-7110510-SP 18 7 WP-0371026-8D 6 26 180-35105 24 5] 230-06604 8 3
S8-7110710-8P 2 34 WP-0430801-8C 24 60 180-35204 24 52 230-06703 8 4
S3-7110710-SP 10 65 | WP-0482086-SD 8 20 230-06802 8 5
§8-7110710-SP 14 23 WP-0520656-SA 27 i 210-10509 12 41 230-07008 6 39
$8-7110710-8p 17 9 WP-0621016-SD 10 13 210-10608 12 37 230-07107 8 13
-1 88-7110720-SP 6 38 #WP-0621016-SD 27 5 210-10707 12 40 230-07305 10 25
88-7110840-SP 8§ 24 WP-0650876-SD 6 24 210-11200 12 42 230-07503 13 18
S8-7110919-SP 2 29 | WP-0651056-SD 10 54 | 210-48707 8 14 | 230-07503 20 6
8S-7110919-SP 2 30 | WP-0651056-SD 12 22 | 213-75003 18 13 | 230-07602 19 19
SS-7110910-SP 2 48 | WP-1021016-SD 24 24 | 214-27307 122 [ 230-07602 20 7
88-7110810-3P 6 40 WP-1021016-8D 26 24 225-376568 15 2 230-08006 4 20
S8-7110910-SP 10 59 [ WP-1702600-S0 21 19 | 225-38151 15 4 | 230-08055 4 19
88-7110910-SP 19 22 WS-0510002-EN 21 16 225-38300 15 5 230-08105 1220
88-7110910-SP 20 2 225-38408 15 § 230-08303 6 8
88-7111140-5P 17 8 100-04109 2 1 226-03708 2 39 230-08455 14 2
§5-7111310-8P & 40 | 100-88003 15 24 | 226-03906 4 52 | 230-09467 14 1
S8-T111316-TP 6 34 101-06102 10 26 226-09200 10 4 230-09608 8§ 22
88-7111310-TP 10 67 101-07506 10 34 226-09606 10 6 230~09756 15 3
S8-7120760-SP 4 24 | 101-07902 10 11 | 226-10109 10 28 | 230-09764 15 1
35-7621040-SP 8§ 25 101-11904 12 19 226-10406 10 29 230-12859 18 1
S5-7621040-SP 15 16 | 101-12001 12 16 | 226-11602 4 12 | 230-12909 18 2
88-7681750-TP 4 25 101-12100 12 17 226-11651 4 11 230-13105 18 3
$S-7681750-TP 4 56 | 101-12200 1218 | 228-14008 1313 | 230-14400° 16 29
85-809041¢-SP 4 57 101-24204 14 13 228-53203 16 26 230-14608 17 12
SS-8110422-TP 15 7 101-24204 15 29 228-63252 16 25 230-19409 19 10
SS-8111610-SP 15 19 102-01200 2 20 229-04106 10 78 230-19409 20 12
$5-8150310-8P 8 16 102-04709 6 5 229-04155 10 77 230-25000 13 2
85-8150510-TP 4 27 102-07116 10 32 228-12109 10 18 230-25307 13 9
SS-8150710-8P 4 28 | 102-07405 10 30 | 229-30309 21 14 | 230-25406 13 10
SS-8150710-SP 12 24 103-01307 6 3 229-30358 2] 1 230-25802 13 6
S$S-8150710-SP 12 35 ! 103-01950 2 1 | 229-30408 21 10 | 230-26107 13 7
S8-8150710-TP 12 28 103-05001 4 1 229-30507 21 9 230-26206 13 8
58-8150760-TP 4 31 103-05100 4 3 229-30705 21 7 230-26404 13 1
SS-8150822-TP 4 30 103-05159 4 2 229-30804 21 5 230-26404 13 28
$S-8150912-TH 4 29 | 103-08203 6 2 | 220-30903 21 4 | 230-27105 13 5
§5-8150920-8P 6 37 103-10712 8 30 229-31000 21 3 230-34002 19 7
88-~8151150-8P 10 67 103-11504 16 3 229-31109 21 2 230-34002 20 22

— 30 —




230-44308

NUMEZRICAL INDEX OF PARTS |
PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGY, REF PART NO PAGE REF
i = NO B =H NO & H NO mE = RO
230-36207 2 47 230~-44357 13 19
230-356308 2 45 230-44407 13 24
230-35405 2 44 230-44506 13 26
230-35504 2 11 230-44704 13 21
230-35603 10 31 230-44803 13 22
230-35702 4 35 230-44802 13 23
230-35900 10 27
230-36007 10 33 400-16538 4] 1
230-36106 10 46§ 400-24970 26 39
230-36205 10 47 400-25359 26 &1
230-36304 15 15 400-322589 2 2
230-35403 10 49
230-365602 12 10
230-36601 12 30
230-36700 12 13
230-36809 12 31
230-37005 12 11
230-37104 16 1
230-37203 16 6
230-37302 16 8
230-37401 16 11
230-37609 16 5
230-37757 16 16
230-37807 16 23
230-37856 16 17
230-38003 18 10
230-38102 18 9
230-38201 27 3
230-38359 6 17
230-38607 22 18
230-38805 4 8
230-38904 16 10
230-39159 13 1
230-39167 13 3
230-39258 13 4
230-39407 12 38
230-39506 10 72
230-40207 20 1
230-40454 2 b0
230-40603 12 39
230-40702 19 3
230-40801 19 4
230-40900 20 3
230-41007 20 4
230-41106 19 2
230-412056 19 1
230-431304 12 14
230-41403 16 31
230-41502 19 8
230-41502 20 21
230-41551% 19 5
230-41551 20 20
230-41801 19 g
230-41601 20 11
230-41650 19 8
230-41650 20 10
230-417569 2 9
230-42104 10 73
230-42203 10 74
230-42302 2 b4
230-42401 2 b3
230-42500 19 12
230-42609 19 13
230-42609 20 8
230-43607 19 16
.230-43607 20 15
230-43656 19 15
230-43656 20 14
230-43706 19 24
230-43708 200 18
230-43755 19 23
230-43755 20 17
230-44100 13 17
230-44169 13 16
230-44258 13 18
13 20

-31 -




MEMO

—-32 —




MEMO







L.“K'® JUKI =&t

BELRD, CHEHKEZ
JUKI CORPORATION To order or for further

information,
please contact :

Copyright ©) 1998—2005 JUKI CORP. HIDA—YYR MIHSUROLHFEL(EETIENHYET, _
FEONSA B TES. B5Tacz s % The description covered in this parts listis subject to change for improvement of the commadity without notice.
ERIELET,

ISV YR MR 2005598 RECHGERTRELADOTT,

All rights reserved throughout the world. * This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of September 2005.

Printed in Japan




